18  Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk - Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is managed using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt.  At 30 June 2015 approximately
47% of the interest rate exposure is fixed (2014: 52%).  This is achieved by entering into interest rate
swaps to mitigate interest rate risk on floating rate debt. Interest rate swaps are not entered into for
trading purposes and are not classified as held for trading.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management
of the Group is as follows including the impact of hedging instruments:

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A reasonable possible change of a 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Market risk - Price risk
The Group is exposed to legislative and/or Government policy changes to funding for IVF and related
healthcare services which may impact patient out-of-pocket costs resulting in potentially lower demand.

2015 2014
$'000 $'000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 562   559

Financial liabilities (50,000) (50,000)
(49,438) (49,441)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 9,427   8,227

Financial liabilities (56,810) (46,000)
(47,383) (37,773)

Consolidated

100 bps
increase

$'000

100 bps
decrease

$'000
30 June 2015
Financial assets 94   (94)
Financial liabilities (568) 568

30 June 2014
Financial assets 82 (82)
Financial liabilities (460) 460

  Profit or loss

Monash IVF Group Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

79

18  Financial risk management (continued)

Fair values
(A) Accounting classifications and fair values
The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities,
including their levels in the fair value hierarchy.

2015 Carrying Amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Trade and other receivables(1) 5,683   -   -   -   -